

LISTING ON 08.12.2014

COURT NO. 9

ITEM NO. 7

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 31400 OF 2013

Sunita & Ors.

...Petitioner

-Versus-

Divisional Manager & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.10.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"In SLP(C)NO.30941 of 2013

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.

We do not find any legal and valid ground for interference. The special leave petition is dismissed.

In SLP(C)No. 31400 of 2013

Exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order and exemption from filing OT are allowed.

Issue notice."

It is submitted that Counsel for Petitioners has not filed process fee with spare copies of the SLP, hence, show cause notice could not be issued.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 28.02.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks time as a last chance for remitting the spare copy and process fee.

If steps are taken, issue notice. Await.

List the matter on 16.07.2014."

It is further submitted that upon filing the process fee with spare copies of SLP, show cause notice has been issued to both the respondents on 23.04.2014. Mr. C.S. Ashri, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and has also filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of same has been included in the Paper Books. A.D. Card duly signed has been received from Respondent No. 2 but no appearance.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 12.11.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“The office report indicates that the respondent No. 1 has already filed the counter affidavit. The office report further is that service of notice is complete on the respondent No. 2, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.”

In view of the above said order, the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 5th day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, Advocate
85, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court
2. Mr. C.S. Ashri, Advocate
89, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd